

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. DA 24-0039

---

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court,  
Gallatin County, The Honorable Mike Salvagni, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen

*Montana Attorney General*

Michael D. Russell

Thane Johnson

Alwyn Lansing

Michael Noonan

*Assistant Attorneys General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE

PO Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

*michael.russell@mt.gov*

*thane.johnson@mt.gov*

*alwyn.lansing@mt.gov*

*michael.noonan@mt.gov*

Emily Jones

*Special Assistant Attorney General*

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

*emily@joneslawmt.com*

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant

James H. Goetz  
Henry J.K. Tesar  
Goetz, Geddes & Gardner, PC  
35 North Grand Avenue  
PO Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580  
Phone: 406-587-0618  
Fax: 406-587-5144  
jim@goetzlawfirm.com  
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

Brian K. Gallik  
Gallik & Bremer, PC  
777 East Main Street, Suite 203  
PO Box 70  
Bozeman, MT 59771-0070  
Phone: 406-404-1728  
brian@galliklawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 9

**A. M.A.I.D. IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. ....9**

        1. M.A.I.D. Does Not Have Standing Because It Showed No Threatened Injury, Just Speculation.....9

        2. M.A.I.D. Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Claim Regarding Restrictive Covenants. ....14

        3. M.A.I.D. Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Equal Protection Claim. ....17

        4. M.A.I.D. Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Due Process Claim. 21

**B. M.A.I.D. DID NOT SHOW IT WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....24**

**C. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THE STATE. ....27**

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS A MANIFEST ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 29

**A. THE DISTRICT COURT DEMONSTRATED A LACK OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT.....29**

**B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ALLOW A SEPARATE HEARING ON THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, TO WHICH THE STATE IS ENTITLED. ....34**

CONCLUSION .....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocates for Sch. Trust Lands v. State</i> , 2022 MT 46, 408 Mont. 39, 505 P.3d 825 .....	6
<i>Aspen Trails Ranch, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 2010 MT 79, 356 Mont. 41, 230 P.3d 808 .....	14
<i>Bidlingmeyer v. Deer Lodge</i> , 128 Mont. 292, 274 P.2d 821 (1954) .....	22
<i>Billings v. Herold</i> , 130 Mont. 138, 142-143, 296 P.2d 263 (1956) .....	22
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Broad Reach Power, LLC v. Mont. Dept. of Pub. Serv. Regul., Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 2022 MT 227, 410 Mont. 450, 520 P.3d 301 .....	10, 16
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187 .....	10
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	4
<i>Eaton v. Morse</i> , 212 Mont. 233, 687 P.2d 1004 (1984) .....	29
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	21
<i>Flying T Ranch, LLC v. Catlin Ranch, LP</i> , 2020 MT 99, 400 Mont. 1, 462 P.3d 218 .....	36
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hosp.</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528 .....	18, 19

<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....	24
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80 .....	11, 12
<i>In re A.R.</i> , 2005 MT 23, 326 Mont. 7, 107 P.3d 457 .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Davies</i> , 266 Mont. 466, 880 P.2d 1368 (1994) .....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Hunter</i> , 196 Mont. 235, 639 P.2d 489 (1982) .....	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Merry</i> , 213 Mont. 141, 689 P.2d 1250 (1984) .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Wolfe</i> , 202 Mont. 454, 659 P.2d 259 (1983) .....	29, 30
<i>Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> , 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248 .....	20
<i>Little v. Bd. Of County Commrs.</i> , 193 Mont. 334, 631 P.2d 1282 (1981) .....	14
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	24
<i>Lydo Enters. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	5
<i>McKenzie v. Scheeler</i> , 285 Mont. 500, 949 P.2d 1168 (1997) .....	32
<i>Mktg. Specialists v. Service Mktg.</i> , 214 Mont. 377, 693 P.2d 540 (1985) .....	36

<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Assn. v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131 .....	6
<i>Mont. Immigrant Justice All. v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430 .....	10
<i>Montana. Vision Net, Inc. v. State</i> , 2019 MT 205, 397 Mont. 118, 447 P.3d 1034 .....	18
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	9
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. Mont. Assn. of Counties</i> , 2000 MT 256, 301 Mont. 472, 10 P.3d 813 .....	16
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	24-25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301 .....	4
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (C.D. Cal.) .....	25
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357 .....	5, 6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	22
<i>Satterlee v. Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 368, 353 Mont. 265, 222 P.3d 566 .....	6
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 .....	17, 18
<i>Stephens v. City of Great Falls</i> , 119 Mont. 368, 175 P.2d 408 (1946) .....	22

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Tomaskie v. Tomaskie</i> , 191 Mont. 508, 625 P.2d 536, (1981) .....	30, 29
<i>Valeo Intellectual Prop. v. Data Depth Corp.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	25
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 .....	5
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798 .....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	28
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	24, 27

## Statutes

### Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-2-101 .....	15
§ 27-8-102 .....	16
§ 27-8-202 .....	16
§ 27-19-201 (2023) .....	5
§ 27-19-303 .....	36
§ 70-17-210 .....	15, 17
§ 76-2-301 .....	22
§ 76-2-201 .....	22
§ 76-3-625 .....	12, 24
§ 27-19-105 .....	37
§ 27-19-303 .....	36-37

**Other Authorities**

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1, 139 (2d ed. 1995)..... 25
